(ii.) For two weeks at least before an application, a copy of the Regulations proposed to be confirmed shall be kept at the office of the Local Authority of the District, and be open during office hours thereat to the inspection of ratepayers of the District without fee or reward.

(iii.) The Clerk of the Local Authority shall on the application of any such ratepayer furnish him with a copy of the proposed Regulations on payment of sixpence.

(3.) A copy of any Regulations made by a Local Authority under this Order, signed and certified by the Clerk of that Lucal Authority to be a true copy and to have been duly confirmed, shall be evidence, until the contrary is proved, in all legal proceedings, of the due making, confirmation, and existence of the Regulations, without further or other proof.

Seizure of Dogs where Regulations are Contravened.

3. Any dog in respect of which an offence is being committed against a Regulation made under this Order may be seized and treated as a stray dog under the powers conferred by section three of the Dogs Act, 1906.

4. Dogs shall be animals for the purposes of the following sections of the Diseases of Animals Act, 1894 (namely):—

Section forty-three (powers of police);

Section forty-four (powers of inspectors); and also for the purposes of all other sections of the said Act containing provisions relative to or

consequent on the provisions of those sections and this Order, including such sections as relate to offences and legal proceedings.

Local Authority to enforce Order.

5. The provisions of this Order shall be executed and enforced by the Local Authority.

Short Title.

6. This Order may be cited as the Essex (CONTROL OF DOGS) ORDER OF 1909.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture and Fisheries have hereunto set their Official Seal this twentieth day of July, nineteen hundred and nine.

A. W. Anstruther,
Assistant-Secretary.

SCHEDULE.

Districts of Local Authorities to which this Order applies.

The county of Essex.

The borough of Colchester.

The borough of Southend-on-Sea.

Copies of the above Order can be obtained on application to the Secretary, Board of Agriculture and Fisheries, 4, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.

ORDER OF THE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

(DATED 21st JULY 1909.)

(Swine-Fever Infected Area.)

The Board of Agriculture and Fisheries, by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in them under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 to 1903, and of every other power enabling them

in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

The Order described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby revoked as from the twenty-seventh day of July, nineteen hundred and nine.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture and Fisheries have hereunto set their Official Seal this twenty-first day of July, nineteen hundred and nine.

A. W. Anstruther,

Assistant Secretary.

SCHEDULE.

Order Revoked.

No.	Date.	Subject.
7668	1909. 20 March	Declaration of a Swine-Fever Infected Area comprising the following Area, namely:—An Area comprising the parishes of Cramond (excluding its detached parts), Corstorphine, Colinton, Glencorse, Lasswade, Liberton, Inveresk, Newton, Dalkeith, Cranston, Newbattle, Cockpen, and Carrington, in the county of Midlothian; and also comprising the county of the city of Edinburgh and the burghs of Leith and Musselburgh.

Copies of the above Order can be obtained on application to the Secretary, Board of Agriculture; and Fisheries, 4, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.